

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s).432/2017

N.C. MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL PRINCIPAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA SECRETARY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF ON IA 48027/2017 and IA
No.73504/2017-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

WITH

W.P. (C) No. 450/2017 (X)

(FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 48414/2017
FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 76251/2017)

Date : 09-10-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Kapil Sibal, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr.Arijit Mani Tripathi, Adv.
Mr.Shaurya Sahay, Adv.
Ms.Rekha Bakshi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Ranjit Kumar, SG
Mr.Maninder Singh, ASG
Mr.R.K.Rathore, Adv.
Mr.Vibhu Shanker Mishra, Adv.
Mr.Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr.Vikas Singh, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Gaurav Sharma, AOR
Mr.Dhawal Mohan, Adv.
Mr.Prateek Bhatia, Adv.
Ms.Amandeep Kaur, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr.Ranjit Kumar, learned Solicitor General submits that
an affidavit has been filed by the Secretary, Ministry of Health

and Family Welfare. We do not intend to express any opinion without hearing the colleges likely to be affected. The list of the colleges is as follows:

1. Maharajah's Institute of Medical Sciences
31-15, Near MDO Office,
Nellimarla, Vizianagaram District,
Andhra Pradesh, India.
Pin 535 217.
2. Malla Reddy Institute of Medical Sciences
Sy No. 138, Suraram Main Road, GHMC Quthbullapur
Jeedimetla, Hyderabad - 500 055., A.P.
Ph: 040-6458 3333, 9676127777, Fax: 040 2319 0238
Email: mallareddyhospital@gmail.com
3. Jaipur National University Institute of Medical
Sciences and Research Centre
Jaipur-Agra Bypass
Near New RTO office
Jagatpura, Jaipur-302017
Phone: +91 141 2753377, +91 141 2754399,
+91 9351288101
Email: info@jnujaipur.ac.in,
seedlingacademy@hotmail.com
4. Mayo Institute of Medical Sciences,
Faizabad Road, Gadia, Barabanki.
PIN code 225001 (UP) India
Email ID: info@mimsup.org,
mims_lko@yahoo.com,
mims0786@gmail.com
Phone: +91-5248-229595
5. G S Medical College & Hospital
N.H-24, Near Railway Station
Pilkhuwa, Dist:- Hapur (U.P.) -245304
info@gsmedicalcollege.com
01222327400-98
6. Indian Institute of Medical Sciences and Research
Aurangabad-Jalna Road, Warudi,
Tq. Badnapur, Dist. Jalna-431202 (M.S).
Email: iimsr11@gmail.com, iimsracademic@gmail.com
Phone: +91 2567-252020, +91 8888227173
7. East Point College of Medical Sciences &
Research Centre
"Jnana Prabha" 113/2 Virgonagar Post, Bidarahalli,
Bengaluru, Karnataka 560049.

8. Krishna Institute of Medical Sciences
Malkapur, Karad (Dist.Satara)
415539 Maharashtra, India.
E-mail: contact@kimsuniversity.in
Phone: (02164) 241555/6/7/8
9. Pondicherry Institute of Medical Sciences
Kalathmettupathai, Ganapathichetikulam
Kalapet, Puducherry- 605 014
E-mail : mmmpims@gmail.com
10. Sree Balaji Medical College and Hospital
7, CLC, Works Road, Chromepet
Chennai Tamil Nadu - 600 044
Email: sbmc_h@yahoo.com
11. K. D. Medical College, Hospital & Research Center,
24 KM Milestone, Mathura-Delhi Road,
NH #2, P.O. Akbarpur, Tehsil Chhata,
Mathura (U.P.) - 281406 (India)
Phone no. 7055400400 , 7055400500
Email: kdmchrc@gmail.com
12. Vishwabharti Medical College
General Hospital
R.T. Nager, Near K. Nagalapuram,
Kurnool- 518 463
Andhra Pradesh
Email: vmcknl@gmail.com
13. P.K. Das Institute of Medical Sciences
Vaniamkulam(PO), Ottapalam
Palakkad, Kerala
Pin - 679 522
14. Shridevi Institute of Medical Sciences
& Research Centre,
Sira Road, Tumkur- 572 106
Karnataka
Email: shridevimedical@gmail.com
15. Oxford Medical College & Research Centre
Yadavanahalli,
Jigala, Karnataka- 562 107
16. Maharaja Agrasen Medical College
Agroha - 125047 (HISAR) Haryana.
Ph. No.- 01669-281193/94, 252000/01
Email : mamc_agroha@yahoo.co.in
director@mamc.edu.in
17. Maharashtra Institute Of Medical
Sciences & Research (MIMSR)
Vishwanathpuram, Ambajogai Road, Latur- 413 531
Maharashtra, INDIA

Email: mimsr@mimsr.edu.in

18. Anna poorna Medical College & Hospital
Sankari Main Road (NH - 47)
Veerapandi Union, Salem - 636 308,
Tamil Nadu , India.
Email: amc.vmu@gmail.com
19. ICARE Institute of Medical Sciences
Banbishnupur, P.O. - Balughata,
PIN - 721 645, Haldia, Purba Medinipur (W.B)
India.
E-mail: iimsar_bcrhh@yahoo.in
20. Kannur Medical College
Anjarakandy Integrated Campus
Anjarakandy PO,
Kannur - 670612 Kerala, India
Phone: 04972856400
21. Karpagam Faculty of Medical Sciences
And Research Centre
Othakkalmandapam, Coimbatore - 641 032.
Tamil Nadu. India.
Email: info@karpagam.ac.in, info@karpagam.com
22. Mount Zion Medical College Hospital
Ezhamkulam, Adoor Pathanamthitta
Dist , Kerala-691556
Email: mountzionmedicalcollege@yahoo.com
23. Al- Ameen Medical College & Hospital
Bijapur- 586108,Karnataka,India
Email:drsalimad@yahoo.com
alameenbijapur@yahoo.com
24. Maharashtra Institute of Medical Education
And Research
Talegaon Dabhade
Dist Pune 410507
Email: principal@mitmimer.com
25. Era Medical College & Hospital
Sarfarazganj, Hardoi Road,
Lucknow-226003

The aforesaid Institutions be added as respondents.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, MCI is directed to conduct a surprise inspection in respect of the above-mentioned colleges.

The matter be listed on 20.11.2017 at 2.00 P.M.

In respect of the petitioner institution, inspection may be carried out for the purpose of grant of permission for the academic session 2018-2019 as per MCI Regulations.

The bank guarantee furnished by the petitioner institution shall be kept alive.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS

(H.S. PARASHER)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR